

No. 16-739

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SCENIC AMERICA, INC., PETITIONER

v.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT OUTDOOR ADVERTISING
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., IN OPPOSITION**

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
ALLISON JONES RUSHING
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement.....	2
Argument.....	10
A. The decision below did not address the questions presented in the petition.....	11
B. The decision below does not conflict with any decision of this Court or of another court of appeals	13
C. The petition does not present an important question that warrants the Court’s review in this case	14
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	14
<i>Cajun Electric Power Cooperative, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 811 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	13
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	12

Statutes, regulations, and rule:

Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. No. 79-404, 60 Stat. 237 (1946)	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	8, 11
Highway Beautification Act, Pub. L. No. 89-285, 79 Stat. 1028 (1965)	<i>passim</i>

IV

	Page
Statutes, regulations, and rule—continued:	
23 U.S.C. 131	2, 4
23 U.S.C. 131(b).....	4
23 U.S.C. 131(d).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 2401(a)	15
23 C.F.R. 750.704(a)(4)	4
23 C.F.R. 750.704(a)(5).....	4
23 C.F.R. 750.704(b).....	4
23 C.F.R. 750.705(j)	4
S. Ct. R. 10.....	13
